CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2022-0036

RESOLUTION TO CONSIDER AN AMENDMENT TO THE FY2016-FY2021 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ACTION PLANS, RELATIVE TO ALLOCATING \$30,000 OF CONTINGENCY FUNDING TO THE FY 2021 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ANNUAL PLAN FOR THE CREATION OF A NEW BLIGHT CLEARANCE AND DEMOLITION ACTIVITY

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of West Allis has approved the FY2021 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Annual Action Plan under Resolution R-2021-0157; and,

WHEREAS, the utilization of CDBG funds for demolition and clearance activity meets HUD requirements for the CDBG program; and,

WHEREAS, the award of funds must be allocated to programs and activities meeting national objectives of the CDBG Program, such as assisting the needs of low- to moderate-income people and preventing or eliminating slums or blight; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments were presented to the Community Development Block Grant Committee and the Economic Development Executive Director recommended approval.

NOW THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that it hereby amends the FY 2016-FY 2021 Community Development Block Grant Action Plans, relative to allocating \$30,000 of contingency funding to the FY 2021 Community Development Block Grant Annual Plan for the creation of a new Blight Clearance and Demolition activity.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Economic Development Executive Director or his designee, be and is hereby authorized to enter carry out these amendments for said funds.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2022-0036" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2022-0036(*Added*)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio				
Ald. Vince Vitale				
Ald. Tracy Stefanski				
Ald. Marty Weigel				
Ald. Suzzette Grisham				
Ald. Danna Kuehn				
Ald. Thomas Lajsic				
Ald. Dan Roadt				
Ald. Rosalie Reinke				
Ald. Kevin Haass				
Attest		Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis		